

010

GEOPHYSICAL REPORT FOR FALCONBRIDGE LIMITED ON THE CARMAN PROPERTY CARMAN TOWNSHIP PORCUPINE MINING DIVISION TIMMINS, ONTARIO

2.160 8.

PREPARED BY: John C. Grant CET FGAC April 1995





42A06NE0020 2.16089 CARMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION1
PROPERTY LOCATION AND ACCESS
CLAIM GROUP1
PERSONNELl
GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM
SURVEY RESULTS
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS4
CERTIFICATE
FIGURES 1 -LOCATION MAP 2 -PROPERTY LOCATION MAP 3 -CLAIM SKETCH 4 -PEM SURVEY COVERAGE
APPENDIX A - CRONE PULSE EM-PEM SURVEY
MAPS - L13+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY

- L14+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY - L19+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY
  - L20+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY
  - L21+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY
  - L22+00E PEM MOVING COIL SURVEY

#### INTRODUCTION

Exsics Exploration Limited was retained by Falconbridge Limited to complete a Deep EM reconnaissance survey across selected lines of a grid which was cut during May and June of 1990.

The purpose of this survey was to test the property at depth, especially in the areas of high magnetic signature. These highs most probably relate to ultramafic units which may host economical nickel deposits.

Additional coverage with this survey method would be based on successful results of this reconnaissance survey.

#### PROPERTY LOCATION AND ACCESS

The property is located approximately 20 kilometers southeast of the City of Timmins in the Porcupine Mining Division. More specifically it is located in the west-southwest quadrant of Carman Township approximately 1300 meters east of the Township line between Carman and Shaw. Figure 1 and 2.

Access to the property was by way of a good gravel road which travels south-southeast from the Town of South Porcupine and is locally called the Langmuir road. This road is a well maintained gravel road and provides two wheel drive across to a secondary gravel road which runs east off of the Langmuir road and provides access to Marshal Minerals Carman Mine and Mill site. ATV travel, along a drill road, provides access to the southwest section of the survey area from the Mine and Mill site. Figure 2

#### CLAIM GROUP

The property consists of 7 unpatented mining claims numbered as follows:

P-1129603	P-1129604	P-1129605
P-1129606	P-1129607	P-1129608
P-1129609		

Refer to Figure 3, copied from MNDM plan Map G-4000 Carman Township

#### PERSONNEL

The field crew directly involved with collecting the data were

John C. Grant	Timmins,	Ontario
Yvon Collin	Timmins,	Ontario
Robin Mathieu	Timmins,	Ontario
Norman Collin	Timmins,	Ontario

The plotting and computer compilation was completed by P. Gauthier of Exsics Exploration Limited.







#### GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM

This program consisted of a Crone Pulse EM-PEM Survey, utilizing the Crone Pulse EM System. Specifications can be found as Appendix A of this report.

Essentially it is an HLEM Survey with the advantage of a shorter coil seperation resulting in deeper penetration. The shorter coil seperation results in the ability to seperate parallel conductive zones.

With the moving coil method, (HLEM), both transmitter and receiver traverse along the same survey line with a fixed coil seperation; (a). The variation in coupling provided by the sweep of both transmitter and receiver over the suspected conductive body provides the method with shape and position information that is more detailed than that attainable from large fixed loop EM survey methods. This method provides a depth of exploration of 0.75 times the coil seperation for a near vertical conducting surface and a 1.5 times coil seperation for a flat dipping surface.

The receiver coil can measure all three components of the secondary field if required. The wide frequency spectrum through the eight channels discriminates between zones of varying conductivity. The unit is not restricted to accurate chaining or in exact co-planor postiions as with conventional horizontal loop surveys. A gain pot on the receiver compensates for chaining errors and co-planor problems by maintaining a set primary field throughout the survey. In highly conductive surficial material the separation should be maintained to within 5% accuracy to keep the readings consistent.

When plotting the results, a typical profile would be a negative-positive-negative type response where the more negative shoulder represents the down dip side of the conductor.

The following parameters were kept constant throughout the survey:

Linespacing	-100 meters
Station Spacing	-20 meters
Coil Seperation	-160 Meters
Theoretical Search Depth	-120 meters
Parameters Measured	-eight samples of the secondary
	field, horizontal component

The collected data was then plotted as stacked sections on mylar. These stacked sections represent the eight channels read at each station throughout the survey and are included in the back pockets of this report. The reconnaissance survey was to be completed across lines 1300ME and 1400ME to test the magnetic units at depth. Lines 1900ME, 2000ME, 2100ME and 2200ME, were also tested to search for a strike or down dip extensions of conductive material parallelling the north contact of the ultramafic intrusive outlined by Timmins Geophysics Ltd. program of 1990.

#### <u>Author's Note:</u>

When the ground crew were traversing to lines 1900ME and 2000ME in preparation for surveying, a north-south claim line was crossed approximately 35-40 meters west of L1900ME. A claim post was located on this line and found to be the centre post for the following claims:

<b>#1</b>	Post	P-1129605
<b>‡</b> 2	Post	P-1129606
<b>#</b> 3	Post	P-1129607
<b>‡</b> 4	Post	P-1129608

This would result in shifting the entire grid approximately 100 meters to the east.

Therefore, when referring to Timmins Geophysics report dated July 1990 and plan maps for Grid #1, Line 1900ME would shift approximately 100 meters to the east thus placing it across claims P-1129607 and P-1129608. Refer to Figure 4, location of PEM Survey coverage.

#### SURVEY RESULTS

Lines 1900ME 2000ME and were selected for the PEM reconnaissance survey to initially follow-up a narrow magnetic high lense like unit which strikes east-west across lines 1600ME/1500MS to L2000ME/1520MS. The unit appears to terminate next to a northsouth diabase dike and may have also been cut off by a northwestsoutheast striking fault zone. This fault zone may relate to the break between the ultramafics on the southwest and central portion of the grid, represented by the magnetic high activity, and the relatively flat magnetic to the north central and eastern sections.

The magnetic activity to the northeast and east sections of the grid, in the vicinity of Lines 2300ME to 2800ME may again relate to parallel dikes striking north-south.

A number of mafic to intermediate volcanics have been mapped in the vicinity of lines 2100ME to 2400ME, between the suspected dikes and north of the fault. The coverage of Lines 2100ME and 2200ME with the deeper penetrating system, may outline sulphide zones at depth. Similar volcanics to the north, on the patents have contained pyrite, chalcopyrite, lead and sphalerites.



Line 1900ME, 2000ME, 2100ME and 2200ME did not enhance the initial 1990 Max Min Survey results. Although the PEM survey penetration was approximately 120 meters vertical it did not return any encouraging results over the suspected magnetic lense like units situated between lines 1600ME to 2000ME at approximately 1500MS. The survey did not react to the suspected fault structure suggesting that there was no significant sulphide movement associated with the fault. No further work was carried out to the east of line 2200ME.

Lines 1300ME and 1400ME were also selected for PEM follow up as the 1990 magnetic survey showed a number of high magnetic lense like units within a broad area has been interpreted as ultramafics and was thought to be a good target area for sulphide deposition possibly relating to the magnetic lenses.

Again the PEM results were not too encouraging. Both lines reacted to surface conductivity between 1600MS and 1500MS. Line 1300ME appeared to react to a weak conductor of 3.5 to 4 Mhos situated at a depth of 90-100 meters. This zone appears to be centered at 1550MS and correlates to a direct magnetic high.

#### CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Overall, the PEM Survey was not successful in locating or outlining any definite deep rooted conductive zones. The survey outlined two areas of surface conductivity which may be expalined by prospecting as there appears to be abundant outcrop in the area.

The weak, deep EM target outlined by the PEM Survey on L1300ME may be considered for follow-up work. On reviewing the 1777Hz Max Min data of Timmins Geophysics, Line 1400ME may have noted a weak narrow conductor at 1600MS. This could relate to the same source. The PEM Survey indicated surface conductivity at 1600MS and L1400ME as well.

Should a follow-up program be considered, detail mapping of the property would explain the surface responses. A possible Deep EM Survey may enhance the weak EM responses on L1300ME.

Respectfully Submitted



John C. Grant CET FGAC

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, John C. Grant, hereby certify that:

1) I am a graduate geophysicist (1975) of the three year program in Geological Technology at Cambrian College of Applied Arts and Technology, Sudbury, Campus. I have worked subsequentely as an Exploration Geophysicist for Teck Exploration Limited (5 years), North Bay office, and as Exploration Manager and Geophysicist for Exsics Exploration Limited from 1980 to present.

2) I am a Member of the Certified Engineering Technologist Association since 1984.

3) I am a member of the Geological Association of Canada.

4) I have been actively engaged in my profession for the last twenty (20) years, including all aspects of exploration studies, surveys and interpretations.

5) I have no specific or special interest in the described property. I have been retained as a Consulting Geophysicist. for property appraisal.

John Charles Grant, CET, FGAC



APPENDIX A





3607 WOLFEDALE ROAD, MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO, CANADA, L5C 1V8

Phone: (416) 270-0096 TELEX: 06-961260 AUSTRALIA OFFICE: 244 Newbridge Road, MOOREBANK, N.S.W. 2170.

Phone: (02) 602-0937 TELEX: 71-22922







#### FLEXIBILITY:

The equipment is not restricted to a fixed method. Since it is a Time Domain Method there are no rigid geometrical restrictions as to coil configurations. The transmit coil energizes — as small or large horizontal loops or a vertical loop. The receive coil measures — all three components of the secondary fields if required. The wide frequency spectrum discriminates between zones of varying conductivity. With minor modifications the equipment has borehole capabilities to a depth of 300 meters.

#### **INTERPRETATION:**

The equipment is capable of measuring all 3 components of the secondary fields. This information can be translated into accurate estimates of the shape and position of the conductors. The method of direct plotting of induced current paths at different frequencies is a very effective interpretative method that can be performed in the field. A complete study of borehole response curves is available, (D. Wood's Thesis).

TRANSMITTER

### EQUIPMENT SALES, RENTAL & CONTRACT SERVICES AVAILABLE

# PEM SPECIFICATIONS

#### TRANSMITTER:

- Transmit Control: 37x25x21cm, Weight: 11kg (23 lbs)
- Output Voltage: 24 volt, maximum output current 20 amps
- Output Waveform: Switch selectable timebase of "10ms" or "20ms" with "10ms" timebase current on 10.8ms, ramp shut off for 1.4ms, current off 9.4ms reversing continuous waveform. With "20ms" timebase current on and off times are doubled.
- Input Power from 2 of 12 volt rechargeable batteries. Standard equipment uses 2 of 12 volt, 20 amp hour Globe gel cells in an aluminum case that can be mounted on a packframe. Weight 18.1 kg (40 lbs) Optional Equipment lightweight powerpack 4 of 6 volt, 8 amp hour rechargeable gel cells, Weight 9 kg (20 lbs). Motor generator for continuous operation "DEEPEM" or Borehole EM, packframe mounted 3 HP, 4 cycle gasoline engine and 24 volt generator. Total weight 18 kg (40 lbs).
- Timing controls by radio and /or cable to receiver. Cable standard length 100M.
- Control box dimensions: 20.5cm x 25.5cm x 36.5cm. Weight 10 kg (22 lbs).
- Transmit Loop: Variable in size and number of turns from standard 6 and 9 meter diameter aluminum loops to breakable loop 9 meters in diameter and single turn 100 meter square (or 400x400 feet square) for DEEPEM and Borehole capabilities. All loops have approximately 1 Ohm resistance and a weight of 15 kg (30 lbs).
- Battery Chargers: 2 of modified Gel cell chargers 14.4 volts, initial charge current 3 to 4 amps, 110 volts or optional 220 volt supply 50-60Hz.
- Vertical Loop Mast: Optional extra 5 pieces tubular aluminum 9 meters high. Weight 6 kg.
- \_ High powered transmitters (24 volts, 80 amps) are available upon request.

#### **RECEIVER:**

Receiver Coil: Ferrite core antenna with preamplifier, mounted on a tripod. Dimensions: Height 63 cm, diameter 11 cm, weight 7 kg (16 lbs). Preamplifier power supply 2 of 9 volt batteries, vertical and horizontal judges. levels are mounted on the coil.

Receiver Measuring Unit. Dimensions: 28 cm x 27 cm x 18 cm; weight 7 kg (16 lbs). Measurements on "10ms" time base. — Primary pulse: -100 to 0 µ sec., mid point — 50 µ s, position variable by means of a 10 – turn pot — used to set zero time position at peak primary pulse. Primary pulse sample is usually set at "1000" by means of variable gain pot.

Eight samples of secondary field:

100 to 200 µs middle point 150 µs
200 to 400 µs middle point 300 µs
400 to 700 µs middle point 550 µs
700 to 1100 µs middle point 900 µs
1100 to 1800 µs middle point 1450 µs
1800 to 3000 µs middle point 2400 µs
3000 to 5000 µs middle point 4000 µs
5000 to 7800 µs middle point 6400 µs

Sample time's can be doubled by switching to "20ms" time base. Receiver voltages are integrated over sample width and automatically stored and averaged over a 11 second period. Samples can also be read continuously.

- <u>SH</u>	PPING: All instruments packed in foam lined wood boxes.	Shipping Weight
<b>(1)</b> <sup>1</sup>	Box Receiver unit	14.5 kb ( 32 lbs)
(2)	Box Transmitter unit	20 kg (45 lbs)
_ (3)	Box Battery unit	28  kg(61  lbs)
(4)	Box Receive Coil	16 kg ( 36 lbs
(5)	Box Transmit Coil, packframe, battery, chargers, timing cable	36 kg ( 80 lbs, -

Total approximate shipping weight:

114.5 kg (254 lbs)

j --

1	201
ſ	VJ
Õ	ntario

**R** 

ried Holderic

thinistry of Northern Development and Mines

## **Report of Work Conducted** After Recording Claim

Transaction Number W950.0024

**Mining Act** 

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used for correspondence. Questions about Personal information collected on this form is contained under the authority of the Minking Act. This information will be prevented to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, South Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.

# instructions: - Please type or print and submit in duplic

- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations Recorder.
- A separate copy of this form must be con
- Technical reports and maps must accom
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is 42406



900

ng

		1 1				Client No
Address	idge Lim	ited				130679
Berk 1140,571 Vining Olvision	Monetat	Ave. Ti	mmins, ON.	P4N 7	119	Telephone No. (705) 267-1188
Dates Work From:	NA -		Carman	- Shaw		M OF G Plan No.
Vork Performed (Chec		<u> </u>	,1995	To: Mou	<u> </u>	5 , 1995
Work Group						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Geotechnical Survey	Ett-Pi	 FM - Н1	EM Ga	Туре		/
Physical Work, Including Drilling			OF OFeu	nd geophy	ysica	L Survey
Rehabilitation			RECEIVE	0		
Other Authorized Work				<u> </u>		
Assays						
Assignment from Reserve			WINNING CANDS BHA	NCH		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded ote: holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

# srsons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)

	Addrese
Exsics Exploration Limited	POBOx 1880, Swite 13, Hollinger Blog., Timmins, CN., PUN 74
tech a cohedule if managed	

a schedule if necessary)

# rtification of Beneficial Interest \* See Note No. 1 on reverse side

certify that at the time the work sport were recorded in the curren y the current recorded holder.	was performed, the claims covered in t t holder's name or held under a beneficia	this work Al interest Max / 13 / 199	Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature)
rtification of Work Rep	prt ,		- the lit
certify that I have a personal k s completion and annexed rep	nowledge of the facts set forth in this ort is true.	Work report, having performed	the work or witnessed same during and/or after
-ance Howland	1 169 Balsam S	+ N. , Timmiks	, ON.
267-1188	May 13, 1995	Certified By (Signature	- there are
r Office Use Only otal Value Cr. Recorded   Date	Recorded	. Ja	Hit - 1
1 4,824. Deen Deen	Approval Date Date Date Date Notice for Amendments Sent	Apploved	MAY 1 7 1995 6 3:3c (c) (c)
(03/91)			

	•, •	•	 						 						——		<u> </u>
																	Work Report Number for Applying
Total Number								<u> </u>		:	P-1071999	P- 1129609	P- 1129603	12- 1129607	P-1129604	P-1129608	Claim Number (see Note 2)
									 	-	-		-	-	1	-	Number Of Units
Total Value Work Done	\$ 4824										0	0	¢723	16891	\$ 723	4 725 \$ 725	Value of Assessment Work Done on this Claim
Total Value Work Applied	\$ 4008										¢0	\$800	\$ 800	\$ 800 .	C08 \$	7 800	Value Applied to this Chaim
		-	 · · · · ·	•	·	·	·	·	 	J					• · · · · ·	J	
Total Assigned From	\$962										0	0	0	\$162	0	\$ 800	Value Assigned from this Claim
Total Reserve	918										0	0	0	\$ 727	0	\$ 89	Reserve: Work to be Claimed at a Future Date

Credits you are claiming in this report may be cut back. In order to minimize the adverse effects of such deletions, please indicate from which claims you wish to priorize the deletion of credits. Please mark ( $\sim$ ) one of the following:

2. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims contained in this report of work.

3. Credits are to be cut back as priorized on the attached appendix.

In the event that you have not specified your choice of priority, option one will be implemented.

lote 1: Examples of beneficial interest are unrecorded transfers, option agreements, memorandum of agreements, etc., with respect to the mining claims.

lote 2: If work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

Signature I certify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented at to not no sho sta

- -

٠.



inistry of Northern Development and Mines

Ministère du Développement du Nord et des mines

#### Statement of Costs for Assessment Credit

#### État des coûts aux fins du crédit d'évaluation

#### Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

ersonal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority ersonal information conscient on this form is obtained under the authority f the Mining Act. This information will be used to maintain a record and ingoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should e directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern evelopment and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario 3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264. Les renseignements personnels contenus dans la présente formule sont recueillis en vertu de la Loi sur les mines et serviront à tenir à jour un registre des concessions minières. Adresser toute quesiton sur la collece de ces renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4<sup>e</sup> étage, Sudbury (Ontario) P3E 6A5, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

#### . Direct Costs/Coûts directs

Туре	Description	Amount Montant	Totais Total global
Nages Selaires	Labour Main-d'oeuvre		
	Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain		
Contractor's ind Consultant's Tees	Exsics Expl. 14	•	
)roits de 'entrepreneur	PEM-HLEM SURVEY	4824	
t de l'expert- onseil	•		4824
jupplies Used journitures itilisées	Туре		
automent	Туре		
iental ocation de natériel	•		
	Total Dir Total des coù	ect Costs ts directs	¥4824

te: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or part of the assessment work submitted.

#### ing **Discounts**

Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.

Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:

tal Value of Assessment Credit	Total Assessment Claimed
× 0.50 =	

#### -rtification Verifying Statement of Costs

ereby certify:

t the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs re incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown the accompanying Report of Work form.

t as Acsociety Geologict Tam authorized				h authorized	d Et qu'à titre de je suis autori (titulaire enregistré, représentant, poste occupé dans la compagnie)					uis autorisé Ignie)
make this certifica		1 8 199	ς		à faire cette	attestatio	h.	( -4	/	
	(433C	(c)	iL(		Signatule		s.R	4	May	13/95.
(04/91)			-	Nota : Dans cette	formule, lorsqu'	'il désigne d	es personi	nes, le mascul	in est utilisé au	sens neutre.

2. indirect Costs/Coûts indirects

----

••	Note:	When clair	ning Reh	abilitation	work	Indirect	costs	are	not
		allowable a	15 855055	ment wor	k.				

Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les coûts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux d'évaluation.

Туре	Description	Amount Montant	Totals Total global
Transportation Transport	Туре		
Food and Lodging Nourriture et hébergement			·. ·
Mobilization and Demobilization Mobilisation et démobilisation			
	Sub Total of Ind Total partiel des coû	lirect Costs ts Indirects	
Amount Allowable ( Montant admissible	not greater than 20% of D (n'excédant pas 20 %.dec	lirect Costs) 5 coûts directs)	
Total Value of Asse (Total of Direct and / Indirect costs)	esment Credit Valeur to Mowable d'évalual (Total des et indiracti	tale du crédit ion coûte directe a similatibles	

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans le présent état des coûts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande à cet effet. Si la vérification n'est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation présentés.

#### Remises pour dépôt

- 1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivant leur achèvement sont remboursés à 100 % de la valeur totale susmentionnée du crédit d'évaluation.
- 2. Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cinq ans après leur achévement sont remboursés à 50 % de la valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation susmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Veleur totele du crédit d'évaluation	Evaluation totale demandée
× 0,50 =	

#### Attestation de l'état des coûts

J'atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

Et qu'à titre de	jë suis autorjsë Ins la compagnie)
à faire cette attestation.	/
Signature Da	Hay 13/95.

Transaction No./Nº de transaction W9560,0024



Ministry of Northern Development and Mines Ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines

Geoscience Approvals Office 933 Ramsey Lake Road 6th Floor Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6B5

Telephone: (705) 670-5853 Fax: (705) 670-5863

Our File: 2.16089 Transaction #: W9560.00249

July 11, 1995

Mining Recorder Ministry of Northern Development & Mines 60 Wilson Avenue 1st Floor Timmins, Ontario P4N 2S7

Dear Mr. White:

Subject: APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT WORK CREDITS ON MINING CLAINS P-1129608 et al. IN CARNAN TOWNSHIP

Assessment credits have been approved as outlined on the report of work form. The credits have been approved under Section 14 (Geophysical) of the Mining Act Regulations.

The approval date is July 11, 1995.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Steven Beneteau at (705) 670-5858.

Yours sincerely,

Ron Costicpl.

Ron C. Gashinski Senior Manager, Mining Lands Section Mining and Land Management Branch Mines and Minerals Division

}₿₿ SBB/jn

cc: Resident Geologist Timmins, Ontario Assessment Files Library Sudbury, Ontario

				58456556 58456			
				A STAND AND AND AND A			
		कन्द्रीत्त्वव्यव्यक्षेत्र २२२ विकास	yya sange marki				
		NCE ADMIS ELDONOO LA		TRANS			
жат 🕂					. IN		
HELLARY	EMOLOS Mereown F		Fillon Fision		•		
Finand		CHONE BANKLETT CENCE C	LEMER MARL				
CROMERS	1.0900E	ENER ENCLISH ZHNEZ	HHICKS ARGILE	8405H 72			
		NER SOME MUTT		POWELL			
• . •	IN N	IDEX MAP					
	<b>5</b> 0	10 20 30 🖛	5				
•		KLOMETRES					
DNOMIC	FAL	CONBRIDGI		ED			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				•	
Λ.	Exploration D	ivision	Timmins	ONTARIO			1
		SHAW & CARN	MAN TOW	NSHIPS	Ale Cres		
			ternet men el				
		CLA	AIMS	•		· .	
	1		IIINE 2	4/01 1			
Т				т/ <b>эт</b> ј			-
N	TRACED: PCW/TS	/ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	NTS: 47-44:7	BOAICM	N RIRL		:
V Š	DRAWN: LL.	DATE: 10/09/93	MAP No: SHACAR	FILE S	ACAR-2		
TED UTM NORTH	SUPERMSED: D.Mc.	DATE: 09/93	SCALE 1:20 000	(motres)			
359' 54'	REMSED: 8,	DATE: 06/94	121212				
				•	-		:
	× .	、					:

- -









FAL CA PEM MOV

S00+	SOO+OI
<b>i</b>	
ë.	
JOHN C	GRANT GAN
SICS EXPLORATIO Box 1880, P4N-7X1 e 13, Hollinger Bidg, Timmins phone 705-267-6151	N LTD. Ont
CONBRIDGE LI ARMEN TWP. 13+00 East	MITED
ING COIL SU Scale 12500 Interp J.C. Grant	NTS Job No E-113





Coil Separation: 160m Primary Field Setting: 450 Horizontal Component Plotted



220

. -

S00+11	S00+01
<b>L</b>	
• •• -	
2.	160 20
ASSOCIATION G	HATIO ON RANT S
KSICS EXPLORATION Box 1080, P4N-7X1 te 13, Hollinger Bldg, Timmins aphone 705-267-6151	N LTD. Ont
CONBRIDGE LIM ARMEN TWP. 14+00 East	MITED
/ING COIL SU Scale 12500 Interp JC Grant	RVEY NTS Job No F 113



	8+008	S00+21	I6+00S	15+00S	4 + 00 S	3+00S	S C C C + Z -
( +4 ]	•19 1		· <u> </u>				
·H2	•1( (( )	· • • •	,, , . , , , . , , . , , . , , . , , . , , . , , . ,	; ; ;	1		
сн з	+K,		· ·			9 9 9	3
• <del>11</del> 4	+1( +1(		••			·  ·	
сн 5 (н 6	21L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
(H 7	£4(				•	,,	
r' 0	ι.					,, , ,, , ,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
							E g
42A	06NE0020 2 16089 CARMA	2	40		Coil Separation Primary Field Horizontal Cor	n: 160m Setting: 450 nponent Plotted	CLIENT FAI PROPERTY C TITLE L PEM MO Date May 19-44 Drawn + Cauthier





